
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
  MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS 

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS) 
RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-318 
 ANSWERED ON- 08/12/2022 

 
ALLOCATION OF FUNDS TO THE NATIONAL SPORTS FEDERATION  

 
 

318 #SHRI IMRAN PRATAPGARHI: 

 
Will the Minister of YOUTH  AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state :-  
 
the details of funds allocated by the Ministry under various schemes to the National Sports Federation 
during the last five years along with Federation-wise list? 
 
 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER FOR YOUTH AFFIARS AND SPORTS  
 
(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR) 

 
The details of funds allocated by the Ministry under various schemes to the National Sports 
Federation during the last five years along with Federation-wise list are attached herewith as in 
Annexure-I and Annexure-II. 

 

 

 

***
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Annexure – I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 318 FOR REPLY ON 08.12.2022 ASKED BY SHRI IMRAN PRATAPGARHI 
REGARDING ALLOCATION OF FUNDS TO THE NATIONAL SPORTS FEDERATION  

Budget allocated to various National Sports Federations during the last 5 years under the 
Scheme of Assistance to NSFs  

                                                                                             (In ₹ crore) 

S.N. National Sports Federation 
2018-19 
(in Cr.) 

2019-20 (in 
Cr.) 

2020-21 
(in Cr.) 

2021-22 
(in Cr.) 

2022-23 
(in Cr.)  

1. All India Chess Federation 4.27 5.45 - 4.83 14.15 

2. All India Council of the Deaf 1.17 2.00 0.00 1.10 6.97 

3. All India Football Federation 23.08 29.94 10.31 5.25 15.00 

4. All India Tennis Association 3.70 2.40 2.70 4.89 5.50 

5. 
Amateur Kabaddi Federation of 
India 

3.03 1.60 0.90 1.15 2.10 

6. Basketball Federation of India 5.24 4.60 5.09 3.01 3.50 

7. 
Billiards & Snooker Federation 
of India 

3.24 1.68 0.43 1.44 2.00 

8. Bridge Federation of India 1.83 1.50 0.49 1.50 2.70 

9. Equestrian Federation of India 2.89 2.89 1.06 1.20 6.00 

10. Gymnastics Federation of India 3.31 2.55 0.00 2.53 3.00 

11. Handball Federation of India 2.99 2.55 0.00 2.50 2.25 

12. 
Indian Kayaking & Canoeing 
Association 

5.16 5.59 4.72 3.71 3.50 

13. Indian Rugby Football Union - - - 1.00 2.00 

14. Kho Kho Federation of India - - 2.91 5.95 6.00 

15. 
National Yogasana Sport 
Federation 

- - - 2.76 1.30 

16. Paralympics Committee of India 6.03 10.00 2.90 7.10 18.50 

17. Sepaktakraw Federation of India 4.99 7.47 1.68 2.00 3.50 

18. Special Olympics Bharat 5.26 6.00 0.38 5.02 5.00 

19. 
Squash Racket Federation of 
India 

3.52 2.93 1.18 2.04 3.20 

20. Taekwondo  2.49 2.49 - 2.49 2.50 

21. The Indian Golf Union 3.93 2.70 0.78 2.04 3.00 

22. Volleyball Federation of India 5.04 7.34 0.00 - 3.00 

23. Wushu Association of India 4.41 6.00 2.75 4.03 5.00 

24. Yachting Association of India 4.78 7.58 0.00 4.28 5.20 

25. Archery Association of India 3.11 3.99 0.77 9.28 8.21 
26. Athletic Federation of India 6.14 8.42 1.11 19.39 13.34 
27. Badminton Association of India 6.51 14.41 1.05 1.22 17.98 
28. Boxing Federation of India 9.08 1.28 5.77 1.73 6.11 
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29. Cycling Federation of India 2.28 2.10 0.77 4.36 2.40 
30. Swimming Federation of India 0.49 0.87 0.19 1.32 2.34 
31. Hockey India 1.12 1.65 3.42 2.52 1.75 
32. Indian Weightlifting Federation 1.70 4.14 1.16 8.53 8.23 

33. 
Table Tennis Federation of 
India 5.15 5.06 0.87 3.46 5.27 

34. Rowing Federation of India 1.21 2.70 0.33 2.63 4.63 
35. Judo Federation of India 1.55 2.22 0.61 9.44 3.86 
36. Fencing Association of India 2.05 1.44 0.49 3.86 4.55 

37. 
National Rifle Association of 
India 10.45 13.92 5.21 4.26 3.09 

38. Wrestling Federation of India 6.89 13.45 1.49 18.21 14.35 
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Annexure – II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 318 FOR REPLY ON 08.12.2022 ASKED BY SHRI IMRAN 
PRATAPGARHI REGARDING ALLOCATION OF FUNDS TO THE NATIONAL SPORTS 
FEDERATION  

Budget allocated to various National Sports Federations during the last 5 years under the 
Khelo India Scheme 

S.No National 
Sports 

Federations 

Khelo India 
School 

Games,2018  

Khelo 
India 
Youth 

Games, 
2019 

Khelo 
India 
Youth 

Games, 
2020 

Khelo 
India 

Universi
ty 

Games, 
2020 

Khelo 
India 
Youth 

Games, 
2021 

KheloIndia 
University 

Games, 
2021 

1 
Athletic 
Federation of 
India 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                
18,76,79
0.00  

     
18,76,79
0.00  

          
14,07,593.
00  

          
14,07,593.00  

2 
Archery 
Association 
of India 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                                     
-    

                          
-    

             
4,56,000.0
0  

            
4,56,000.00  

3 
Badminton 
Federation 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                  
6,82,040
.00  

       
5,90,000.
00  

             
3,75,000.0
0  

            
3,93,750.00  

4 
Basketball 
Federation of 
India 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                
14,16,00
0.00  

     
14,16,00
0.00  

          
12,52,500.
00  

          
10,62,000.00  

5 
Boxing 
Federation of 
India 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                  
8,85,000
.00  

       
4,00,000.
00  

             
3,42,000.0
0  

            
3,57,540.00  

6 
Football 
Federation 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                  
9,99,965
.00  

       
9,87,660.
00  

             
7,44,569.0
0  

            
7,30,232.00  

7 
Hockey India                              

-    
                               
-    

                
10,08,30
5.00  

       
7,78,800.
00  

                                
-    

            
3,97,125.00  

8 
Judo 
Federation of 
India 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                  
5,92,000
.00  

       
3,48,336.
00  

                                
-    

            
5,21,160.00  

9 
Kabbadi 
Federation 

                        
-    

                              
-    

10,73,21
0.00 

11,80,00
0.00 

7,96,500.0
0 

- 

10 
Kho-Kho 
Federation of 
India 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                
10,97,40
0.00  

                          
-    

             
7,70,175.0
0  

                               
-    
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11 
National Rifle 
Association 
of India 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                                     
-    

                          
-    

                                
-    

                               
-    

12 
Swimming 
Federation 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                
16,40,20
0.00  

     
15,57,60
0.00  

          
11,81,250.
00  

          
10,20,000.00  

13 
Table Tennis                              

-    
                               
-    

                  
9,13,615
.00  

       
9,13,615.
00  

             
6,55,200.0
0  

            
5,27,460.00  

14 
All India 
Tennis 
Association 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                  
7,93,160
.00  

       
9,94,600.
00  

             
7,11,594.0
0  

          
11,85,989.00  

15 
Volleyball 
Federation of 
India 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                
16,52,00
0.00  

     
14,39,60
0.00  

                                
-    

  

16 
Weightlifting 
Federation 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                  
4,29,520
.00  

       
4,10,000.
00  

             
8,98,273.0
0  

            
8,98,275.00  

17 
Wrestling 
Federation of 
India 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                
16,11,88
0.00  

     
13,41,66
0.00  

          
11,19,525.
00  

          
11,19,524.00  

18 
Cycling 
Federation 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                
17,13,12
4.00  

                          
-    

          
15,43,440.
00  

                               
-    

19 
Bowling 
Federation of 
India 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                
14,99,07
2.00  

                          
-    

                                
-    

                               
-    

20 
Fencing 
Association 
of India 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                                     
-    

                          
-    

                                
-    

            
5,53,125.00  

21 
Indian Rugby 
Football 
Union 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                                     
-    

                          
-    

                                
-    

  

22 

National 
Yogasana 
Sports 
Federation  

                             
-    

                               
-    

                                     
-    

                          
-    

             
3,30,750.0
0  

            
6,45,751.00  

23 

Mallakhamb 
Federation of 
India 
 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                                     
-    

                          
-    

             
4,12,499.0
0  

            
6,57,555.00  

24 

Gymnastic 
Federation of 
India 
 

                             
-    

                               
-    

 
                                    
-    

                          
-    

             
4,43,474.0
0  

                               
-    
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25 
Shooting 
Fedeeration 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                                     
-    

                          
-    

                                
-    

                               
-    

26 

National 
Gatka 
Association 
of India 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                                     
-    

                          
-    

             
4,12,500.0
0  

                               
-    

27 

Indian 
Kalaripayattu 
Federation of 
India 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                                     
-    

                          
-    

             
8,23,051.0
0  

                               
-    

28 
Thang-ta 
Federation of 
India 

                             
-    

                               
-    

                                     
-    

                          
-    

             
3,78,750.0
0  

                               
-    

 

 

 

***** 
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