GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS) RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-318

ANSWERED ON- 08/12/2022

ALLOCATION OF FUNDS TO THE NATIONAL SPORTS FEDERATION

318 #SHRI IMRAN PRATAPGARHI:

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state :-

the details of funds allocated by the Ministry under various schemes to the National Sports Federation during the last five years along with Federation-wise list?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER FOR YOUTH AFFIARS AND SPORTS

(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)

The details of funds allocated by the Ministry under various schemes to the National Sports Federation during the last five years along with Federation-wise list are attached herewith as in Annexure-I and Annexure-II.

$\underline{Annexure-I}$

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 318 FOR REPLY ON 08.12.2022 ASKED BY SHRI IMRAN PRATAPGARHI REGARDING ALLOCATION OF FUNDS TO THE NATIONAL SPORTS FEDERATION

Budget allocated to various National Sports Federations during the last 5 years under the Scheme of Assistance to NSFs

(In ₹ crore)

S.N.	National Sports Federation	2018-19 (in Cr.)	2019-20 (in Cr.)	2020-21 (in Cr.)	2021-22 (in Cr.)	2022-23 (in Cr.)
1.	All India Chess Federation	4.27	5.45	-	4.83	14.15
2.	All India Council of the Deaf	1.17	2.00	0.00	1.10	6.97
3.	All India Football Federation	23.08	29.94	10.31	5.25	15.00
4.	All India Tennis Association	3.70	2.40	2.70	4.89	5.50
5.	Amateur Kabaddi Federation of India	3.03	1.60	0.90	1.15	2.10
6.	Basketball Federation of India	5.24	4.60	5.09	3.01	3.50
7.	Billiards & Snooker Federation of India	3.24	1.68	0.43	1.44	2.00
8.	Bridge Federation of India	1.83	1.50	0.49	1.50	2.70
9.	Equestrian Federation of India	2.89	2.89	1.06	1.20	6.00
10.	Gymnastics Federation of India	3.31	2.55	0.00	2.53	3.00
11.	Handball Federation of India	2.99	2.55	0.00	2.50	2.25
12.	Indian Kayaking & Canoeing Association	5.16	5.59	4.72	3.71	3.50
13.	Indian Rugby Football Union	1	-	-	1.00	2.00
14.	Kho Kho Federation of India	ı	-	2.91	5.95	6.00
15.	National Yogasana Sport Federation	-	-	-	2.76	1.30
16.	Paralympics Committee of India	6.03	10.00	2.90	7.10	18.50
17.	Sepaktakraw Federation of India	4.99	7.47	1.68	2.00	3.50
18.	Special Olympics Bharat	5.26	6.00	0.38	5.02	5.00
19.	Squash Racket Federation of India	3.52	2.93	1.18	2.04	3.20
20.	Taekwondo	2.49	2.49	-	2.49	2.50
21.	The Indian Golf Union	3.93	2.70	0.78	2.04	3.00
22.	Volleyball Federation of India	5.04	7.34	0.00	-	3.00
23.	Wushu Association of India	4.41	6.00	2.75	4.03	5.00
24.	Yachting Association of India	4.78	7.58	0.00	4.28	5.20
25.	Archery Association of India	3.11	3.99	0.77	9.28	8.21
26.	Athletic Federation of India	6.14	8.42	1.11	19.39	13.34
27.	Badminton Association of India	6.51	14.41	1.05	1.22	17.98
28.	Boxing Federation of India	9.08	1.28	5.77	1.73	6.11

29.	Cycling Federation of India	2.28	2.10	0.77	4.36	2.40
30.	Swimming Federation of India	0.49	0.87	0.19	1.32	2.34
31.	Hockey India	1.12	1.65	3.42	2.52	1.75
32.	Indian Weightlifting Federation	1.70	4.14	1.16	8.53	8.23
33.	Table Tennis Federation of India	5.15	5.06	0.87	3.46	5.27
34.	Rowing Federation of India	1.21	2.70	0.33	2.63	4.63
35.	Judo Federation of India	1.55	2.22	0.61	9.44	3.86
36.	Fencing Association of India	2.05	1.44	0.49	3.86	4.55
37.	National Rifle Association of India	10.45	13.92	5.21	4.26	3.09
38.	Wrestling Federation of India	6.89	13.45	1.49	18.21	14.35

Annexure - II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 318 FOR REPLY ON 08.12.2022 ASKED BY SHRI IMRAN PRATAPGARHI REGARDING ALLOCATION OF FUNDS TO THE NATIONAL SPORTS FEDERATION

Budget allocated to various National Sports Federations during the last 5 years under the Khelo India Scheme

S.No	National Sports Federations	Khelo India School Games,2018	Khelo India Youth Games, 2019	Khelo India Youth Games, 2020	Khelo India Universi ty Games, 2020	Khelo India Youth Games, 2021	KheloIndia University Games, 2021
1	Athletic Federation of India	-	-	18,76,79 0.00	18,76,79 0.00	14,07,593. 00	14,07,593.00
2	Archery Association of India	-	-	-	-	4,56,000.0 0	4,56,000.00
3	Badminton Federation	-	-	6,82,040 .00	5,90,000. 00	3,75,000.0	3,93,750.00
4	Basketball Federation of India	-	-	14,16,00 0.00	14,16,00 0.00	12,52,500. 00	10,62,000.00
5	Boxing Federation of India	-	-	8,85,000 .00	4,00,000. 00	3,42,000.0	3,57,540.00
6	Football Federation	-	-	9,99,965	9,87,660. 00	7,44,569.0 0	7,30,232.00
7	Hockey India	-	-	10,08,30 5.00	7,78,800. 00	-	3,97,125.00
8	Judo Federation of India	-	-	5,92,000 .00	3,48,336. 00	-	5,21,160.00
9	Kabbadi Federation	-	-	10,73,21 0.00	11,80,00 0.00	7,96,500.0 0	-
10	Kho-Kho Federation of India	-	-	10,97,40 0.00	-	7,70,175.0 0	-

11	National Rifle Association of India	-	-	-	-	-	-
12	Swimming Federation	-	-	16,40,20 0.00	15,57,60 0.00	11,81,250. 00	10,20,000.00
13	Table Tennis	-	-	9,13,615	9,13,615. 00	6,55,200.0 0	5,27,460.00
14	All India Tennis Association	-	-	7,93,160 .00	9,94,600. 00	7,11,594.0 0	11,85,989.00
15	Volleyball Federation of India	-	-	16,52,00 0.00	14,39,60 0.00	-	
16	Weightlifting Federation	-	-	4,29,520 .00	4,10,000. 00	8,98,273.0 0	8,98,275.00
17	Wrestling Federation of India	-	-	16,11,88 0.00	13,41,66 0.00	11,19,525. 00	11,19,524.00
18	Cycling Federation	-	-	17,13,12 4.00	-	15,43,440. 00	-
19	Bowling Federation of India	-	-	14,99,07 2.00	-	-	-
20	Fencing Association of India	-	-	-	-	-	5,53,125.00
21	Indian Rugby Football Union	-	-	-	-	-	
22	National Yogasana Sports Federation	-	-	-	-	3,30,750.0	6,45,751.00
23	Mallakhamb Federation of India	-	-	-	-	4,12,499.0 0	6,57,555.00
24	Gymnastic Federation of India	-	-	-	-	4,43,474.0 0	-

25	Shooting Fedeeration	_	_	_	_	_	_
26	National Gatka Association of India	-	-	-	-	4,12,500.0 0	-
27	Indian Kalaripayattu Federation of India	-	-	-	-	8,23,051.0 0	-
28	Thang-ta Federation of India	-	-	-	-	3,78,750.0 0	-
